



ISSN (E): 2277-7695  
ISSN (P): 2349-8242  
NAAS Rating: 5.23  
TPI 2023; 12(3): 3395-3400  
© 2023 TPI

[www.thepharmajournal.com](http://www.thepharmajournal.com)

Received: 09-01-2023

Accepted: 13-02-2023

#### Ashok K Saini

Assistant Research Scientist,  
Centre for Natural Resources  
Management, SDAU, S. K.  
Nagar, Gujarat, India

#### Lalita H Saini

Assistant Research Scientist,  
Agroforestry Research Station,  
SDAU, S. K. Nagar, Gujarat,  
India

#### Brihma Nand

Assistant Professor, Department  
of Agronomy, Janta College  
Bakewar, Etawah, Uttar  
Pradesh, India

#### Pratikkumar J Vaghela

Department of Agronomy, C. P.  
College of Agriculture, SDAU, S.  
K. Nagar, Gujarat, India

#### SH Malve

Scientist, Krushi Vigyan Kendra,  
SDAU, Deesa, Gujarat, India

## Response of mustard to levels of irrigation and nitrogen with and without mulch

Ashok K Saini, Lalita H Saini, Brihma Nand, Pratikkumar J Vaghela and SH Malve

#### Abstract

A field experiment was conducted during *rabi* season of 2021-22 on loamy sand of Agronomy Instructional Farm, C. P. College of Agriculture, S. D. Agricultural University, Sardarkrushinagar, Gujarat to assess the impact of levels of irrigation and nitrogen with & without mulch on growth, yield attributes, yield, field water use efficiency and economics of mustard. The soil was normal in EC (0.112 dS/m), low in organic carbon (0.30%), available nitrogen (187.56 kg/ha), medium in available phosphorus (49.80 kg/ha), available potash (256.40 kg/ha) with slightly alkaline (7.6 pH) in reaction. The experiment was laid out in split plot design and replicated four times. Twelve treatment combinations consisting three levels of irrigation (0.6, 0.8 and 1.0 IW/CPE), two levels of nitrogen (75 and 100% RDN) with and without mustard straw mulch (2 and 0 t/ha) were embedded. The results indicated that significantly higher growth and yield parameters *viz.*, plant height at harvest (195.6, 191.9 cm), dry matter accumulation at harvest (46.69, 49.26 g/plant), CGR, RGR, number of primary branches per plant (5.50, 5.58), number of siliquae per plant (277.0, 279.3), number of seeds per siliqua (13.50, 13.48), seed yield (2106, 1999 kg/ha) and stover yield (4783, 4765 kg/ha) with irrigation scheduled at 1.0 IW/CPE and 100% RDN with mustard straw mulch @ 2 tonne per ha, individually. Siliqua length, test weight and harvest index of mustard were not affected by irrigation and nitrogen levels with & without mulch. Higher FWUE was found with irrigation scheduled at 0.6 IW/CPE and 100% RDN with mulch. Total N, P and K uptake as well as available N, P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub> and K<sub>2</sub>O after harvest were found highest with higher level of inputs *i.e.*, irrigation, nitrogen and mulch. Maximum net return (₹ 107647/ha) and BCR (3.47) was secured with irrigation scheduled at 1.0 IW/CPE along with 100% RDN with mustard straw mulch @ 2 tonne per ha. Thus, it is concluded that mustard crop should be irrigated at 1.0 IW/CPE and fertilized with 75% RDN (three splits, *i.e.*, 50% as basal and 25% each after 25 and 55 DAS) along with 2 tonne per ha mustard straw mulch for securing higher yield in loamy sand soil.

**Keywords:** Irrigation, mustard, yield, mulch

#### Introduction

Indian mustard is the member of Brassica group and commonly known as rai or laha and grown under wide range of agro-climatic conditions. Among the nine edible oilseeds cultivated in India, rapeseed-mustard (*Brassica spp.*) contributes 28.6% in the total production of oilseeds. In India, rapeseed-mustard is grown in 6.69 million hectare of area with 10.11 million tonnes of total production and productivity of 1511 kg/ha (Anonymous, 2021<sup>a</sup>)<sup>[1]</sup>. Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh are the major mustard producing states in the country.

Irrigation scheduling is one of the important managerial activities and affects the effective and efficient utilization of water by crops. It determines the process to decide when to irrigate the crop and how much water is to be applied. It optimizes agricultural production with minimizing yield loss due to water shortage and improving performance and sustainability of any irrigation system through conserving the moisture.

Rapeseed-mustard group of crops have relatively high demand for N than many other crops owing to larger N content in seeds and plant tissues (Malagoli *et al.*, 2005)<sup>[9]</sup>. Yield increases in Indian mustard at various locations in India have been reported with application of N as high as 150 kg/ha or more (Singh *et al.*, 2008)<sup>[17]</sup>. Since N fertilizers are costly, poor nitrogen use efficiency is of great concern and therefore, attempts are needed to improve the contribution of applied N in production of grain and this approach will reduce the environmental hazards and production costs in agriculture. Application of optimum dose of nitrogen may be an important factor which can be used for exploration of the yield potential as well as economical crop production.

#### Corresponding Author:

#### Ashok K Saini

Assistant Research Scientist,  
Centre for Natural Resources  
Management, SDAU, S. K.  
Nagar, Gujarat, India

Mulching plays an important role to increase yield of the crop especially in the arid and semi-arid regions as it may be proved beneficial by reducing water losses. Mulching has been advocated as an effective means for conserving soil moisture. It works as an insulating material against heat or cold and also as a surface barrier to check evaporation from soil surface. Application of organic mulch of paddy straw significantly increased growth parameters, yield and yield attributes and water use efficiency of mustard (Yadav *et al.*, 2010) [22].

### Material and methods

The field experiment was conducted during *rabi* season of 2021-22 on loamy sand of Agronomy Instructional Farm, C. P. College of Agriculture, S. D. Agricultural University, Sardarkrushinagar, Gujarat to assess the impact of levels of irrigation and nitrogen with & without mulch on growth, yield attributes, yield, field water use efficiency and economics of mustard. The soil was normal in EC (0.112 dS/m), low in organic carbon (0.30%), available nitrogen (187.56 kg/ha), medium in available phosphorus (49.80 kg/ha), available potash (256.40 kg/ha) with slightly alkaline (7.6 pH) in reaction. The experiment was laid out in split plot design and replicated four times. Twelve treatment combinations consisting three levels of irrigation (0.6, 0.8 and 1.0 IW/CPE), two levels of nitrogen (75 and 100% RDN) with and without mustard straw mulch (2 and 0 t/ha) were embedded. Mustard variety GDM 4 was selected for experimental purpose.

### Results and Discussion

#### Plant height

##### Effect of irrigation levels

A perusal of data presented in Table 4.2 revealed that irrigation levels exerted significant influence on plant height at 30, 60, 90 DAS and at harvest. Treatment I<sub>3</sub> (1.0 IW/CPE) recorded significantly higher plant height of 45.13, 134.8, 171.3 and 195.6 cm which remained statistically at par with treatment I<sub>2</sub> (0.8 IW/CPE) at 30, 60, 90 DAS and at harvest, respectively. The lowest plant height of 40.61, 121.1, 152.4 and 166.8 cm was recorded at 30, 60, 90 DAS and at harvest, respectively with treatment I<sub>1</sub> (0.6 IW/CPE).

Such increase in plant height was due to sufficient moisture availability in rhizosphere providing congenial growth environment which improved the cell elongation, cell turgidity, opening of stomata and finally partitioning of photosynthates efficiently to the sink. There was decline in plant height with irrigation scheduled at 0.6 IW/CPE (I<sub>1</sub>) which might have exposed the crop to relatively more moisture stress as its various stage of water requirement. Results are corroborated with the finding of Digra *et al.* (2016) [4], Barrick *et al.* (2020) [2] and Srujana (2021) [19].

##### Effect of nitrogen levels with & without mulch

Data outlined in Table 1 indicated that the effect of nitrogen levels with & without mulch on plant height of mustard at 30, 60, 90 DAS and at harvest. However, plant height was found non-significant at 30 DAS. Significantly maximum plant height of 138.4, 173.9 and 191.9 cm was recorded at 60, 90 DAS and at harvest, respectively with N<sub>4</sub> treatment (100% RDN with straw mulch). Plant height also significantly responded to different rate of nitrogen with and without straw mulch application. At all crop growth stages, plant height was significantly higher with treatment N<sub>3</sub> (100% RDN without

mulch) over treatment N<sub>1</sub> (75% RDN without mulch) which may be due to the fact that nitrogen plays vital role in plant cell division and elongation, as a result, shoot growth of mustard was stimulated. Similar findings were also reported by Mohiuddin *et al.* (2011) [13] and Singh and Singh (2012) [23].

On the other hand, plant height at 30 DAS was unaffected by application of mulch. This might be due to the fact that mustard straw mulch was applied in the respective plots at 30 DAS which failed to bring any significant effect on plant height within this time span. Plant height increased as usual advancement of crop age and maximum plant height observed at harvest. This might be due to fact that application of mulch improved soil moisture, nutrients and other growth factors that altogether promoted plant height. The results are conformity with the findings of Yadav (2005) [20], Regar *et al.* (2007) [15] and Digra *et al.* (2016) [4].

### Dry matter accumulation

#### Effect of irrigation levels

The dry matter accumulation per plant, in general, increased consistently with advancement of the crop age and reached at its maximum at maturity. Application of irrigation increased the dry matter accumulation per plant significantly at all the stages of crop growth. Significantly higher dry matter accumulation of 3.67, 15.34, 33.23 and 46.69 g/plant was recorded at 30, 60, 90 DAS and at harvest, respectively with treatment I<sub>3</sub> (1.0 IW/CPE). Whereas, irrigation scheduled at 0.6 IW/CPE (I<sub>1</sub>) showed the lowest dry matter accumulation of 3.17, 11.72, 23.29 and 32.23 g/plant was recorded at 30, 60, 90 DAS and at harvest, respectively.

#### Effect of nitrogen levels with & without mulch

A perusal of data presented in Table 4.3 revealed that various levels of nitrogen with & without mulch exerted significant influence on dry matter accumulation at 60, 90 DAS and at harvest except at 30 DAS. Significantly higher dry matter accumulation 15.47, 33.96 and 49.26 g/plant was recorded at 60, 90 DAS and harvest, respectively with treatment N<sub>4</sub> (100% RDN with straw mulch). Whereas, treatment N<sub>1</sub> (75% RDN without mulch) showed least dry matter accumulation per plant at 30, 60, 90 DAS and harvest. Dry matter accumulation was significantly higher with treatment N<sub>3</sub> (100% RDN without mulch) over treatment N<sub>1</sub> (75% RDN without mulch). The increase in dry matter accumulation with increase in levels of nitrogen might be due to more supply of nitrogen to crop resulting in rapid synthesis of carbohydrates which increase in size of cell which is expressed morphologically through increase in dry matter accumulation. The results are closely conformed with findings of Dongarkar *et al.* (2005) [24] and Kishore *et al.* (2014) [25].

Treatment N<sub>4</sub> (100% RDN with straw mulch) increasing dry matter accumulation over treatment N<sub>3</sub> (100% RDN without mulch) except at 30 DAS. Dry matter accumulation of plants was favorably affected by mulching which may be attributed to improved crop microenvironment created by mulch application with respect to soil moisture, nutrients and other growth factors that altogether promoted growth and resulted in more plant dry matter accumulation.

### Seed yield

#### Effect of irrigation levels

A perusal of data presented in Table 3 revealed that various

levels of irrigation significantly influenced seed yield of mustard. Treatment I<sub>3</sub> (1.0 IW/CPE) recorded significantly higher seed yield (2106 kg/ha), while lowest seed yield (1583 kg/ha) recorded with treatment I<sub>1</sub> (0.6 IW/CPE). Irrigation scheduled at 1.0 IW/CPE showed 11.25 and 33.03% higher seed yield compared to irrigation scheduled at 0.8 IW/CPE and 0.6 IW/CPE, respectively. The above findings by Panda *et al.* (2005) [26], Chaudhari *et al.* (2016) [27], Digra *et al.* (2016) [4], Parmar *et al.* (2016) [14] and Jat *et al.* (2017) [5].

#### Effect of nitrogen levels with & without mulch

A study of data with respect to seed yield presented in Table 3 showed that application of nitrogen with & without mulch. Significantly higher seed yield (1999kg/ha) was recorded with treatment N<sub>4</sub> (100% RDN with straw mulch), while lowest seed yield (1721kg/ha) was recorded with treatment N<sub>1</sub>(75% RDN without straw mulch). Treatment N<sub>3</sub> (100% RDN without mulch) produced 7.03%higher seed yield as compared to treatment N<sub>1</sub> (75% RDN without mulch).Higher seed yield in this treatments might be due to cumulative effect of elevated growth structure as well as yield structure. Increment in seed yield was mainly because of remarkable improvement in plant height, number of primary branches per plant and seeds per siliqua ultimately resulted from higher nitrogen levels that provide nutrition to the plant ultimately resulted in maximum seed yield. This result was corroborated by Dawson *et al.* (2009). The significant increment in mustard seed yield up to 8.52% with treatment N<sub>4</sub>(100% RDN with straw mulch) over treatment N<sub>3</sub> (100% RDN without mulch). This might be due to fact that mulch application may be attributed to enhancement in crop growth as well as yield attributes. Application of mulch conserved soil moisture and suppressing weed growth which might have favourably influenced the seed yield of mustard crop. Significant increase in nutrient uptake by the crop due to mulch application also exhibited profound positive effect on seed yield as seed yield was found to significantly correlate with uptake of nutrients by the crop.This result was corroborated by Singh *et al.* (2014) [29], Digra *et al.* (2016) [4], Devedee *et al.* (2019) [3] and Roy (2019) [16].

#### Stover yield

The data of stover yield as influenced due to levels of irrigation and nitrogen with & without mulch are accommodated in Table 3 and graphically depicted in fig 1

#### Effect of irrigation levels

A perusal of data presented in Table 4.9revealed that different levels of irrigation significantly influence stover yield of mustard. Treatment I<sub>3</sub> (1.0 IW/CPE) recorded significantly higher stover yield (4783 kg/ha), which remained at par with treatment I<sub>2</sub> (0.8 IW/CPE).The lowest stover yield (3844 kg/ha) recorded with treatment I<sub>1</sub> (0.6 IW/CPE). Irrigation scheduled at 1.0 IW/CPE showed 10.10 and 24.42% higher stover yield compared to irrigation scheduled at 0.8 IW/CPE and 0.6 IW/CPE, respectively. The stover yield also significantly increased with successive increase in number of irrigations. This increase attributed to enhanced availability of moisture which led to better nutritional environment and better moisture availability, which in turn resulted in better vegetative growth. Similar result found by Digra *et al.* (2016) [4], Parmar *et al.* (2016) [14], Barrick *et al.* (2020) and Srujana (2021).

#### Effect of nitrogen levels with & without mulch

A study of data with respect to stover yield presented in Table 4.9 showed that effect of nitrogen levels with and without straw mulch. Significantly higher stover yield (4765 kg/ha) produced with treatment N<sub>4</sub> (100% RDN with straw mulch), which remained at par with treatment N<sub>2</sub> (75% RDN with straw mulch). Lowest stover yield (3862 kg/ha) was recorded with treatment N<sub>1</sub> (75% RDN without mulch).

Treatment N<sub>3</sub> (100% RDN without mulch) produced 10.33%higher stover yield over treatment N<sub>1</sub> (75% RDN without mulch).This might be due to yield is the resultant outcome of the effect of various growth factors and yield parameters. With the increment in supply of nitrogen to mustard, nutrient availability, acquisition, mobilization and influx into the plant tissues increased and thus improved growth attributes and yield components. It was confined with the findings of Dongarkar *et al.* (2005) [24] and Shirale *et al.* (2014) [28]. The significant increment upto 11.82% in mustard stover yield with with treatment N<sub>4</sub> (100% RDN with straw mulch) over treatment N<sub>3</sub> (100% RDN without mulch) which may be due to increased availability of soil moisture, efficient suppression of weed growth by the virtue of mulch application might have facilitated the vegetative growth of crop and thereby, the stover yield of crop. Similar result found by Singh *et al.* (2014) [29], Digra *et al.* (2016) [4], Kumar *et al.* (2018) [30] and Srujana (2021) [19].

#### Harvest index

The data of harvest indexas influenced by different irrigation and nitrogen levels with & without mulch have been presented in Table 3

#### Effect of irrigation level

A perusal of data presented in Table 3 revealed that various levels of irrigation did not exert significant influence on harvest index of mustard. Treatment I<sub>3</sub> (1.0 IW/CPE) recorded maximum harvest index (30.66%), while minimum harvest index (29.31%) recorded with treatment I<sub>1</sub> (0.6 IW/CPE).

#### Effect of nitrogen levels with & without mulch

The results presented in Table 4.9revealed that several of nitrogen levels with & without mulch did not exert significant influence on harvest index of mustard. Application of 75% RDN without mulch recorded maximum harvest index (30.82%), while minimum harvest index recorded with 100% RDN with straw mulch (29.55%).

#### Economics

##### Effect of irrigation levels

Maximum economic return with successive increase in irrigation application was noted. Maximum gross return (₹ 141673/ha) and net return (₹ 102501/ha)were obtained with treatment I<sub>3</sub>(1.0 IW/CPE). Whereas, the minimum gross return (₹ 106739/ha) and net return (₹72290/ha) observed with the treatment I<sub>1</sub> (0.6 IW/CPE). Benefit cost ratio also followed same trend and recorded maximum with treatment I<sub>3</sub>(1.0 IW/CPE) and the lowest in treatment I<sub>1</sub> (0.6 IW/CPE). Higher seed and stover yield with increasing levels of irrigation might be resulted in better benefit cost ratio. This might be due to fact that increment in irrigation levels increase yield. The results are conformity with the finding of Parmar *et al.* (2016) and Barrick *et al.* (2020) [2].

### Effect of nitrogen and mulch levels

Increased economic return with successive increase in N with mulch application was observed. Treatment N<sub>4</sub> (100% RDN with straw mulch) to mustard crop recorded maximum gross return, net return and BCR. This might be due to least treatment cost and higher productivity under this treatment. The results are conformity with the finding of Jat *et al.* (2018) [6] and Shirale *et al.* (2014) [28].

treatment combinations have been worked out and presented in Table 6. Irrigation at 1.0 IW/CPE along with 100% RDN with straw mulch (I<sub>3</sub>N<sub>4</sub>) recorded maximum gross return (₹ 151150/ha), net return (₹ 107647/ha) and BCR (3.47). Whereas least gross return (₹ 98944/ha) and net return (₹ 64000/ha) with I<sub>1</sub>N<sub>1</sub>(0.6 IW/CPE along with application of 75% RDN and without straw mulch), whereas least benefit cost ratio (2.79) was observed with I<sub>1</sub>N<sub>2</sub>(0.6 IW/CPE along with application of 75% RDN and with straw mulch).

### Economics of treatment combinations

Gross return, net return and benefit cost ratio of different

**Table 1:** Effect of irrigation and nitrogen levels with & without mulch on mustard plant height

Treatments	Plant height (cm)			
	30 DAS	60 DAS	90 DAS	At harvest
<b>A. Irrigation levels</b>				
I <sub>1</sub> : 0.6 IW/CPE	40.61	121.7	152.4	166.8
I <sub>2</sub> : 0.8 IW/CPE	43.51	128.0	162.7	185.3
I <sub>3</sub> : 1.0 IW/CPE	45.13	134.8	171.3	195.6
S.Em. ±	0.90	2.64	3.52	3.88
C.D. at 5%	3.12	9.13	12.19	13.44
C.V.%	8.37	8.25	8.69	8.51
<b>B. Nitrogen levels with &amp; without mulch</b>				
N <sub>1</sub> :75% RDN without mulch	41.65	117.2	150.6	174.7
N <sub>2</sub> :75% RDN with straw mulch	41.75	125.4	159.7	180.3
N <sub>3</sub> :100% RDN without mulch	44.31	130.7	164.5	183.6
N <sub>4</sub> : 100% RDN with straw mulch	44.63	138.4	173.9	191.9
S.Em. ±	0.94	2.63	3.82	4.05
C.D. at 5%	NS	7.62	11.09	11.76
<b>Interaction</b>				
S.Em. ±	1.63	4.55	6.62	7.02
C.D. at 5%	NS	NS	NS	NS
C.V.%	7.55	7.11	8.17	7.69

**Table 2:** Effect of irrigation and nitrogen with & without mulch levels on periodical dry matter accumulation of mustard

Treatments	Dry matter accumulation (g/plant)			
	30 DAS	60 DAS	90 DAS	At harvest
<b>A. Irrigation levels</b>				
I <sub>1</sub> : 0.6 IW/CPE	3.17	11.72	23.29	32.23
I <sub>2</sub> : 0.8 IW/CPE	3.55	13.70	28.75	40.82
I <sub>3</sub> : 1.0 IW/CPE	3.67	15.34	33.23	46.69
S.Em. ±	0.08	0.28	0.70	0.84
C.D. at 5%	0.27	0.98	2.41	2.90
C.V.%	8.93	8.30	9.81	8.39
<b>B. Nitrogen levels with &amp; without mulch</b>				
N <sub>1</sub> :75% RDN without mulch	3.40	11.97	23.64	31.53
N <sub>2</sub> :75% RDN with straw mulch	3.38	13.54	28.50	40.60
N <sub>3</sub> :100% RDN without mulch	3.56	13.37	27.60	38.27
N <sub>4</sub> : 100% RDN with straw mulch	3.51	15.47	33.96	49.26
S.Em. ±	0.08	0.36	0.89	0.78
C.D. at 5%	NS	1.05	2.57	2.26
<b>Interaction</b>				
S.Em. ±	0.15	0.63	1.53	1.35
C.D. at 5%	NS	NS	NS	NS
C.V.%	8.47	9.22	10.79	6.76

**Table 3:** Effect of irrigation and nitrogen levels with & without mulch on seed yield, stover yield and harvest index of mustard

Treatments		Seed yield (kg/ha)	Stover yield (kg/ha)	Harvest index (%)
<b>A.</b>	<b>Irrigation levels</b>			
	I <sub>1</sub> : 0.6 IW/CPE	1583	3844	29.31
	I <sub>2</sub> : 0.8 IW/CPE	1893	4344	30.53
	I <sub>3</sub> : 1.0 IW/CPE	2106	4783	30.66
	S.Em. ±	54.47	146.18	0.91
	C.D. at 5%	189	506	NS
	C.V.%	11.71	13.52	12.13
<b>B.</b>	<b>Nitrogen levels with &amp; without mulch</b>			
	N <sub>1</sub> :75% RDN without mulch	1721	3862	30.82
	N <sub>2</sub> :75% RDN with straw mulch	1880	4408	29.89
	N <sub>3</sub> :100% RDN without mulch	1842	4261	30.18
	N <sub>4</sub> : 100% RDN with straw mulch	1999	4765	29.55
	S.Em. ±	55.59	142.29	0.87
	C.D. at 5%	161	413	NS
<b>Interaction</b>				
	S.Em. ±	96.29	246.45	1.51
	C.D. at 5%	NS	NS	NS
	C.V.%	10.35	11.40	10.04

**Table 4:** Effect of irrigation, nitrogen and mulch levels on economics of mustard

Treatment	Seed yield (kg/ha)	Stover yield (kg/ha)	Cost of cultivation (₹/ha)	Gross return (₹/ha)	Net return (₹/ha)	B: C ratio
<b>Main factor (I)</b>						
I <sub>1</sub>	1583	3844	34449	106739	72290	3.10
I <sub>2</sub>	1893	4344	36810	127389	90579	3.46
I <sub>3</sub>	2106	4783	39172	141673	102501	3.62
<b>Sub factors (N)</b>						
N <sub>1</sub>	1721	3862	29090	115727	86637	3.98
N <sub>2</sub>	1880	4408	32697	126608	93911	3.87
N <sub>3</sub>	1842	4261	29271	123991	94721	4.23
N <sub>4</sub>	1999	4765	32876	134700	101824	4.10

**Table 5:** Effect of treatment combinations on economics of mustard

Treatment combinations (I × NM)	Seed yield (kg/ha)	Stover yield (kg/ha)	Cost of cultivation (₹/ha)	Gross return (₹/ha)	Net return (₹/ha)	B: C ratio
I <sub>1</sub> N <sub>1</sub>	1470	3444	34994	98994	64000	2.83
I <sub>1</sub> N <sub>2</sub>	1598	3909	38601	107779	69178	2.79
I <sub>1</sub> N <sub>3</sub>	1569	3775	35174	105760	70587	3.01
I <sub>1</sub> N <sub>4</sub>	1695	4249	38780	114424	75645	2.95
I <sub>2</sub> N <sub>1</sub>	1725	3778	37356	115903	78548	3.10
I <sub>2</sub> N <sub>2</sub>	1885	4392	40962	126917	85955	3.10
I <sub>2</sub> N <sub>3</sub>	1907	4319	37535	128274	90739	3.42
I <sub>2</sub> N <sub>4</sub>	2058	4886	41142	138656	97515	3.37
I <sub>3</sub> N <sub>1</sub>	1970	4362	39717	132412	92696	3.33
I <sub>3</sub> N <sub>2</sub>	2158	4922	43323	145192	101869	3.35
I <sub>3</sub> N <sub>3</sub>	2051	4690	39897	138005	98109	3.46
I <sub>3</sub> N <sub>4</sub>	2246	5160	43503	151150	107647	3.47

(Selling price of mustard seed - ₹ 65/kg, selling price of mustard stover- ₹ 1/kg)

## References

- Anonymous. Agricultural statistics at a glance, Directorate of Economics and Statistics, Department of Agriculture and Cooperation, Government of India; c2021<sup>a</sup>.
- Barrick BB, Patra BC, Bandyopadhyay P. Performance of rapeseed (*Brassica campestris* L) under varied irrigation and sowing methods. Journal of crop and weed; c2020.
- Devedee AK, Singh RK, Meena RN, Choudhary K. Effect of moisture conservation on growth and yield of linseed under varying fertility levels. Journal of Crop and Weed. 2019;15(1):198-200.
- Digra A, Giri U, Bandyopadhyay P. Performance of rapeseed (*Brassica campestris* L. Prain) towards irrigation and mulch in new alluvial zone of West Bengal. Journal of Crop and Weed. 2016;12(3):20-22.
- Jat AL, Prajapati KP, Patel BK, Patel PJ, Patel JR, Shah SK, et al. Influence of NPK Levels on performance of Indian mustard (*Brassica juncea* L.). International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences. 2017;6(9):1986-1990.
- Jat AL, Desai AG, Prajapati KP, Patel PJ, Patel JR. Effect of fertility levels on growth, yield and economics of Indian mustard (*Brassica juncea* L.) under north Gujarat region. Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry. 2018;7(3):1649-1652.
- Lal B, Yadav LR, Bamboriya SD, Choudhary KM,

- Choudhary SP. Effect of vermicompost and moisture conservation practices on growth parameters, yield attributes and yield of sesame. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*. 2017;6(4):1656-1659.
8. Mahanta N, Kurmi K, Das JC. Conservation of soil moisture and sustenance of yield in late sown toria in sali rice fallows through moisture conservation and INM practices. *International Journal of Current Microbiology and Applied Sciences*. 2019;8(6):556-563.
  9. Malagoli P, Laine P, Rossato L, Ourry A. Dynamics of nitrogen uptake and mobilization in field grown winter oilseed rape (*Brassica napus*) from stem extension to harvest. *Annals of Botany*. 2005;95:853-861.
  10. Mandal KG, Hati KM, Mishra AK, Bandyopadhyay KK. Assessment of irrigation effects on growth, yield and water use efficiency of Indian mustard (*Brassica juncea*) in central India. *Agricultural water management*. 2006;85(3):279-286.
  11. Maurya AC, Verma SK, Kumar S, Lakra K. Interaction effect of irrigation scheduling, mulching and integrated nutrient management on summer groundnut (*Arachis hypogea* L.) yields under subtropical conditions of eastern Uttar Pradesh. *Journal of Applied and Natural Sciences*. 2019;11(2):384-387.
  12. Meena S, Yadav R, Ram B, Yadav V, Yadav SL, Sharma MK, *et al.* Effect of irrigation schedules and soil amendments on growth and nutrient content and uptake of soybean under Vertisols of South Eastern Rajasthan. *The Pharma Innovation Journal*. 2021;10(12):1298-1302.
  13. Mohiuddin M, Paul AK, Sutradhar GNC, Bhuiyan MSI, Zubair HM. Response of nitrogen and sulphur fertilizers on yield, yield components and protein content of oilseed mustard (*Brassicac* spp.). *International Journal of Bio-resource and Stress Management*. 2011;2(1):93-99.
  14. Parmar BS, Patel MM, Patel JC, Patel DM, Patel GN. Enhance mustard [*Brassica juncea* (L.) Czern and Coss] productivity through sprinkler irrigation under north Gujarat conditions. *Research on Crops*. 2016;17 (1):63-67.
  15. Regar PL, Rao SS, Joshi NL. Effect of in-situ moisture-conservation practices on productivity of rainfed Indian mustard (*Brassica juncea*). *Indian Journal of Agronomy*. 2007;52(2):148-150.
  16. Roy D. Effect of varying levels of rice straw mulch, nitrogen and sulphur on yield and quality of Indian mustard [*Brassica juncea* (L.) Czern and Coss]. M.Sc. (Agri.). Thesis (Unpublished). G. B. Pan University of Agricultural Technology, Pantnagar; c2019.
  17. Singh AK, Singh SN, Singh OP, Khan MA. Quality of Indian mustard (*Brassica juncea* L.) as affected by nitrogen and sulphur fertilizers in a nutrient deficient soil. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Biochemistry*. 2008;21:39-41.
  18. Singh SP, Mahapatra BS, Pramanick B, Yadav VR. Effect of irrigation levels, planting methods and mulching on nutrient uptake, yield, quality, water and fertilizer productivity of field mustard (*Brassica rapa* L.) under sandy loam soil. *Agricultural Water Management*. 2021;244:106539.
  19. Srujana P. Performance of mustard under different irrigation regimes and fertilizer levels in Telangana state. M.Sc. (Agri.). Thesis (Unpublished). Professor Jayashankar Telangana state Agricultural University, Hyderabad; c2021.
  20. Yadav R. Effect of mulching and sulphur on mustard under varying levels of irrigation. Ph.D. (Agri.). Thesis (Unpublished). Rajasthan Agricultural University, Bikaner; c2005.
  21. Yadav MS, Dhanai CS. Effect of different doses of nitrogen and sulphur on seed yield and other characters on 'Varuna' variety of Indian mustard. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*. 2018;7(2):2300-2303.
  22. Yadav SK. Heavy metals toxicity in plants: an overview on the role of glutathione and phytochelatin in heavy metal stress tolerance of plants. *South African journal of botany*. 2010 Apr 1;76(2):167-79.
  23. Singh SK, Singh MK, Kulkarni PP, Sonkar VK, Grácio JJ, Dash D. Amine-modified graphene: thrombo-protective safer alternative to graphene oxide for biomedical applications. *ACS nano*. 2012 Mar 27;6(3):2731-40.
  24. Dongarkar KP, Pawar WS, Khawale VS, Khutate NG, Gudadhe NN. Effect of nitrogen and sulphur on growth and yield of mustard (*Brassica juncea* L.). *Journal of Soils and Crops*. 2005;15(1):163-7.
  25. Kishore A, Vail A, Majid A, Dawson J, Lees KR, Tyrrell PJ, Smith CJ. Detection of atrial fibrillation after ischemic stroke or transient ischemic attack: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *stroke*. 2014 Feb;45(2):520-6.
  26. Panda SK, Choudhury S. Changes in nitrate reductase activity and oxidative stress response in the moss *Polytrichum commune* subjected to chromium, copper and zinc phytotoxicity. *Brazilian Journal of Plant Physiology*. 2005;17:191-7.
  27. Chaudhari NM, Gupta VK, Dutta C. BPGA-an ultra-fast pan-genome analysis pipeline. *Scientific reports*. 2016 Apr 13;6(1):24373.
  28. Shirale ST, Kide DS, Meshram NA. Long-term effect of organic manuring and inorganic fertilizers for enhancing yield and soil properties under soybean (*Glycine max* L.)-safflower (*Carthamus tinctorius* L.) cropping sequence in Vertisol. *Asian J. Soil Sci*. 2014;9(1):130-6.
  29. Singh S, Prasad SM. Growth, photosynthesis and oxidative responses of *Solanum melongena* L. seedlings to cadmium stress: mechanism of toxicity amelioration by kinetin. *Scientia Horticulturae*. 2014 Sep 11;176:1-0.
  30. Kumar S, Stecher G, Li M, Knyaz C, Tamura K. MEGA X: molecular evolutionary genetics analysis across computing platforms. *Molecular biology and evolution*. 2018 Jun;35(6):1547.